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PARTS MANUAL 
 

VW SERIES DRAWER WARMERS 
VCW SERIES CHIP WARMERS 
 
MODELS: 
 CHIP WARMERS:  
VCW1  ML-138038   
VCW2  ML-138041 
 
 DRAWER WARMERS: 
CAFÉ’: 
VW1S  ML-126500 
VW2S  ML-126502   
VW3S  ML-126504 
VW4S  ML-126506 
 
CAFE’ BUILT -IN: 
VW1SB ML-126501 
VW2SB ML-126503 
VW3SB ML-126505 
VW4SB ML-126507 
 
SLIMLINE LOW PROFILE:  SLIMLINE BUILT-IN: 
VW1C  ML-126516  VW1CB ML-126517 
VW2C  ML-126518  VW2CB ML-126518 
 
R-SERIES:    R-SERIES BUILT-IN: 
VW1D  ML-126508  VW1DB ML-126509 
VW2D  ML-126510  VW2DB ML-126511 
VW3D  ML-126512  VW3DB ML-126513  
VW4D  ML-126514  VW4DB ML-126515  
 
 

For additional information on Vulcan-Hart or to locate an authorized parts 
and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com 
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VCW  SERIES
(CHIP DRAWERS)

ILLUS.
PL-NO GRAPHIC

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-851800-00006 Cord - Power 16/3 (120 V.).....................................................................................................AR
2 00-851800-00697 Cover - Element......................................................................................................................AR
3 00-851800-00686 Drawer Assy............................................................................................................................AR
4 00-851800-00687 Front Drawer Assy...................................................................................................................AR
5 00-851800-00243 Element - Heating (120 V., 475 W.)........................................................................................AR
6 00-851800-00244 Element - Heating (208/240 V., 475 W.).................................................................................AR
7 00-851800-00032 Holder - Probe Thermostat......................................................................................................AR
8 00-851800-00238 Knob (Moist/Crisp)...................................................................................................................AR
9 00-851800-00031 Knob - Overhead Heater (Black) (Units Built Before 2/02)......................................................AR

10 00-851800-00136 Leg (Adjustible) (Plastic).........................................................................................................AR
11 00-851800-00493 Leg (Adjustible) (SST).............................................................................................................AR
12 00-851800-00070 Light - Indicator (250 V.)..........................................................................................................AR
13 00-851800-00241 Roller - Drawer (Cafe).............................................................................................................AR
14 00-851800-00242 Slides - Drawer (Cafe) (Pair)...................................................................................................AR
15 00-851800-00237 Slide (Moist/Crisp) (W/ Knob)..................................................................................................AR
16 00-851800-00007 Relief - Strain (16/3 Power Cord)............................................................................................AR
17 00-851800-00246 Thermometer - Drawer (Pocket)..............................................................................................AR
18 00-851800-00030 Thermostat..............................................................................................................................AR
19 00-960748 High Limit Thermostat.............................................................................................................AR
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VW1S,  VW2S,  VW3S,  VW4S,  VW1SB,  VW2SB,  VW3SB,  VW4SB,  VW1D,  VW2D,  VW3D,
VW4D,  VW1DB,  VW2DB,  VW3DB,  VW4DB (STANDARD)
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VW1S,  VW2S,  VW3S,  VW4S,  VW1SB,  VW2SB,  VW3SB,  VW4SB,  VW1D,  VW2D,
VW3D,  VW4D,  VW1DB,  VW2DB,  VW3DB,  VW4DB (STANDARD)

ILLUS.
PL-NO GRAPHIC

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-851800-00006 Cord - Power 16/3 (120 V.).....................................................................................................AR
2 00-851800-00681 Cord - Power 16/3 (240 V.).....................................................................................................AR
3 00-851800-00843 Drawer Assy. (Starting 2/1/2012)............................................................................................AR
4 00-851800-00232 Drawer Assy. (10/1/2002 thru 1/31/2012)...............................................................................AR
5 00-851800-00887 Drawer Assy. (Before 10/1/2002)............................................................................................AR
6 00-851800-00842 Drawer - Front (Starting 2/1/2012)..........................................................................................AR
7 00-851800-00235 Drawer - Front (10/1/2002 thru 1/31/2012)..............................................................................AR
8 00-851800-00888 Drawer - Front (Before 10/1/2002)..........................................................................................AR
9 00-851800-00243 Element - Heating (120 V., 475 W.)........................................................................................AR

10 00-851800-00244 Element - Heating (208/240 V., 475 W.).................................................................................AR
11 00-851800-00132 Handle (Push/Pull) (Before 10/01/2008).................................................................................AR
12 00-851800-00834 Handle (SST) (Starting 02/01/2012)........................................................................................AR
13 00-851800-00032 Holder - Probe Thermostat......................................................................................................AR
14 00-851800-00238 Knob (Moist/Crisp)...................................................................................................................AR
15 00-851800-00841 Knob - Thermostat...................................................................................................................AR
16 00-851800-00136 Leg (Adjustible) (Plastic).........................................................................................................AR
17 00-851800-00845 Leg (Adjustible) (SST) (3/8-16 Thread)...................................................................................AR
18 00-851800-00846 Leg (Adjustible) (SST) (1/2-13 Thread)...................................................................................AR
19 00-851800-00070 Light - Indicator (250 V.)..........................................................................................................AR
20 00-851800-00239 Pan - Drawer (12 x 20 x 6)......................................................................................................AR
21 00-851800-00241 Roller - Drawer (Cafe).............................................................................................................AR
22 00-851800-00242 Slides - Drawer (Cafe) (Pair)...................................................................................................AR
23 00-851800-00237 Slide (Moist/Crisp) (W/ Knob)..................................................................................................AR
24 00-851800-00007 Relief - Strain (16/3 Power Cord)............................................................................................AR
25 00-851800-00250 Relief - Strain (90 Degree)......................................................................................................AR
26 00-851800-00245 Relief - Strain (1/2 In. Straight)................................................................................................AR
27 00-851800-00246 Thermometer - Drawer (Pocket) (Starting 2/1/2012)...............................................................AR
28 00-851800-00028 Thermometer - Dial (Before 2/1/2012)....................................................................................AR
29 00-851800-00867 Thermostat..............................................................................................................................AR
30 00-851800-00030 Thermostat (Before 9/1/2014).................................................................................................AR
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VW1C,  VW2C,  VW1CB,  VW2CB
(SLIM  LINE  LOW PROFILE)
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VW1C,  VW2C,  VW1CB,  VW2CB
(SLIM  LINE  LOW PROFILE)

ILLUS.
PL-NO GRAPHIC

PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.

1 00-851800-00023 Cap - Inspection (Chrome)......................................................................................................AR
2 00-851800-00006 Cord - Power 16/3 (120 V.).....................................................................................................AR
3 00-851800-00681 Cord - Power 16/3 (240 V.).....................................................................................................AR
4 00-851800-00435 Cover - Element......................................................................................................................AR
5 00-851800-00430 Drawer Assy............................................................................................................................AR
6 00-851800-00432 Drawer - Front.........................................................................................................................AR
7 00-851800-00011 Element (120 V., 600 Watt).....................................................................................................AR
8 00-851800-00013 Element - Heating (600 Watt) (240 V.)....................................................................................AR
9 00-851800-00032 Holder - Probe Thermostat......................................................................................................AR

10 00-851800-00238 Knob (Moist/Crisp)...................................................................................................................AR
11 00-851800-00031 Knob - Overhead Heater (Black) (Units Built Before 2/02)......................................................AR
12 00-851800-00136 Leg (Adjustible) (Plastic).........................................................................................................AR
13 00-851800-00070 Light - Indicator (250 V.)..........................................................................................................AR
14 00-851800-00239 Pan - Drawer (12 x 20 x 6)......................................................................................................AR
15 00-851800-00433 Roller - Drawer........................................................................................................................AR
16 00-851800-00434 Slides - Drawer (Pair)..............................................................................................................AR
17 00-851800-00237 Slide (Moist/Crisp) (W/ Knob)..................................................................................................AR
18 00-851800-00007 Relief - Strain (16/3 Power Cord)............................................................................................AR
19 00-851800-00250 Relief - Strain (90 Degree)......................................................................................................AR
20 00-851800-00246 Thermometer - Drawer (Pocket)..............................................................................................AR
21 00-851800-00030 Thermostat..............................................................................................................................AR
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